

Exhibitor Program Rules:

- **1.** Every horse entered in CASH FOR COLOR, LLC classes must have a stall at the Color Breed Congress.
- **2.** CASH FOR COLOR, LLC exhibitors must be in good standing and have current membership with their respective National Color Breed Association and a competing Color horse is one who is registered regular registry in one of the listed associations (APHA, ApHC, PtHA, ABRA/IBHA, PBHA, ARHA) to be eligible to participate.
- **3.** NSBA Color horse eligibility rules will apply. A copy of the color registration papers must be submitted with nomination and entries.
- **4.** All horses competing in the NSBA portion of the program must have their NSBA registration. Owner and rider must be members, in good standing, of the NSBA to be eligible for trophy and awards programs.
- **5.** Three or more entries are required in any class to qualify for the NSBA added money payout.
- **6.** Exhibitors must show in at least (1) corresponding class in The Color Breed Congress to be eligible for CA\$H FOR COLOR, LLC participation.
- 7. Non-Pro is defined as a Youth/Junior (youth/junior must be 18 years of age or younger) or an Amateur with a current valid Amateur card and must be the owner or direct relative of the owner of the horse being shown. Additionally, he/she has NOT within the past three years received Remuneration in any form of compensation directly or indirectly for a service related to an equine for professional purposes.
- **8.** Leased horses must have a current lease filed with its main Association as well as the NSBA prior to being shown in the Cash For Color Program.
- 9. Stallion breedings are sold on a first come first served basis at half of the advertised stud fee plus a \$100 administration fee per service sold. Any breeding not paid in full within five (5) business days of purchase will be relisted. Breeding sales will open after the completion of the Color Breed Congress Show each year and run through July 30. All stallion purchases must be completed by August 10.
- Make checks payable to CASH FOR COLOR, LLC. Payment is also accepted via Credit Card with a 4% convenience fee and/or PayPal, mipi@cashforcolor.com, Friends and Family.
 *****Returned Check Fee \$50
- **11.** There are NO refunds for a CASH FOR COLOR, LLC purchased breeding and breedings purchased through CASH FOR COLOR, LLC may NOT be resold.
- Mare owners must comply with the stallion's breeding contract. All booking fees, chute/collection fees and shipping fees are NOT included in the CASH FOR COLOR, LLC purchase price and are payable to stallion owners or stallion agents as identified in the breeding contract. All matters that arise following the purchase of the breeding through the CASH FOR COLOR, LLC will be handled between the Stallion owner and Mare owner directly.



- **13.** Cuts or splits for a go-round will be implimented when the number of entries exceeds the arena's working capacity. It is recommended that no more than 20 horses be put in a pen at one time, subject to show management's discretion based on class and facilities size.
- **14.** In all Cash For Color Two Year Old and Three Year Old western classes entrants must use a snaffle or bosal. All bosals must use a mecate rein, which may or may not include the tie-rein
- 15. In all Cash For Color Two Year Old Hunter Under Saddle classes an English snaffle bit must be used. In all Cash For Color Three Year Old or older Hunter Under Saddle classes an English snaffle (no shank), Kimberwick, Pelham, Mylars and/or full bridle (with two reins), all with cavesson nosebands and plain leather browbands must be used.
- 16. There will be no cross over from the Western Pleasure Division to the Ranch Pleasure Division.
- **17.** All entry and nomination fees are prepaid. In the event of death before the horse has been exhibited in the Cash For Color Program the Nomination fee can be refunded upon request with a Veterinarian letter. In the event of unsoundness or death, HALF of the entry fee can be refunded upon request with a Veterinarian letter.
- 18. A W-9 Form is required with each entry. https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
- **19.** All exhibitors agree that their photos can and will be used for promotional purposes on Social Media outlets and Websites.
- 20. NSBA drugging rules, drug testing rules and protocol will be strictly followed. Drug testing will be conducted by an authorized representative of NSBA at the NSBA's discretion. A signed NSBA SHOW MEDICATION DECLARATION FORM must be completed when administering all medications. If a horse fails a drug test, all money or prizes must be returned immediately to Cash For Color, LLC.
- **21.** Late entries must be made at the Cash For Color booth by 5:00pm the day prior to the class being entered.
- **22.** Horses disqualified for any reason from a CASH FOR COLOR, LLC class will not be awarded any refund, prize or payout.
- **23.** All exhibitors must allow their equipment and/or horse to be examined by the NSBA Steward, and/or judge.
- **24.** Any rules or procedures herewith can be changed, added to, or denied at the discretion of the CASH FOR COLOR, LLC Committee. The CASH FOR COLOR, LLC Committee has the final word in interpreting or supplementing the rules and conditions.
- **25.** Cash For Color, LLC is not responsible for the accuracy of any information provided about nominated stallions, including, but not limited to pedigree, genetic testing results, show records, progeny, or other program eligibility. Please contact the stallion owner directly prior to purchasing a breeding.